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46 2-1-2-3 � � � �
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1 *1'�� �

2 ���3RZHU�� ���� �

�19.

1 $XGLR�/HIW�� � �

2 *1'�� �

3 $XGLR�5LJKW�� � �

�20. � �-$(� � �

1 $XGLR�/�&K�� � � � 26 *1'�� �

2 $XGLR�5�&K�� � � � 27 IORDY

3 $XGLR�*1'�� � � 28 /DMACK

4 *1'�� � 29 INTRQ

5 �5HVHW�� � 30 /IOCS16

6 DD8 31 DA1

7 DD7 32 /PDIAG

8 DD9 33 DA0

9 DD6 34 DA2

10 DD10 35 /CS1FX

11 DD5 36 /CS3FX

12 DD11 37 /DASP

13 DD4 38 ���

14 DD12 39 ���

15 DD3 40 ���

16 DD13 41 ���

17 DD2 42 ���

18 DD14 43 *1'�� �

19 DD1 44 *1'�� �

20 DD15 45 *1'�� �

21 DD0 46 *1'�� �

22 DMARQ 47 CSEL

23 *1'�� � 48 *1'�� �

24 /DIOR 49 5(6(59�� �

25 DIOW- 50 5(6(59�� �



94                                                                    � �65.$��,63����� � �

� � �
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1 1&�� � � 18 Direction select ( � �

2 HD IN/ HD Out/ Open 19 *1'�� �

3 NC ( � � 20 67(3�� �

4 N/C ( � � 21 *1'�� �

5 NC ( � � 22 :5,7(�'$7$�� � �

6 N/C ( � � 23 *1'�� �

7 *1'�� � 24 :5,7(�*$7(�� � �

8 FD_INDEX_L 25 *1'�� �

9 *1'�� � 26 Track 00

10 'ULYH�VHOHFW���� � ��� 27 *1'�� �

11 *1'�� � 28
:5,7(�3527(&7�� � � �

12 'ULYH�VHOHFW���� � ��� 29 *1'�� �

13 *1'�� � 30 5($'�'$7$�� � �

14 N/C ( � � 31 *1'�� �

15 *1'�� � 32 6,'(�21(�6(/(&7�� �
�

16 02725�21�� � � 33 *1'�� �

17 *1'�� � 34 'LVN�FKDQJH��5HDG\�� � �
�

�22. � �
� �

1 +5 Power ( �

2 *1'�� �

3 *1'�� �

4 �
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�23. � �FFC

1 ��� 14 67(3�� �

2 15 *1'�� �

3 ��� 16 :5,7(�'$7$�� � �

4 '5,9(�6(/(&7�� � � 17 *1'�� �

5 ��� 18 :5,7(�*$7(�� � �

6 ',6.�&+$1*(�� � � 19 *1'�� �

7 NC 20 TRACK 00

8 5($'<�� � 21 NC

9 HD OUT (HD AT HIGHT LEVEL) 22 WRITE PROTECT � � � �

10 02725�21�� � � 23 *1'�� �

11 NC 24 5($'�'$7$�� � �

12 ',5(&7�6(/(&7�� � � 25 *1'�� �

13 NC 26 6,'(�21(�6(/(&7�� �
�
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Cet appareil numérique respecte les limites bruits radioélectriques applicables aux appareils
numériques de Classe A prescrites dans la norme sur le matériel brouilleur:  “Appareils
Numériques”, NMB-003 édictée par le Ministre Canadian des Communications.
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WARNING:  English (US)
The power supply in this product contains no user-serviceable parts.  There may be more
than one supply in this product.  Refer servicing only to qualified personnel.

Do not attempt to modify or use the supplied AC power cord if it is not the exact type
required.

The DC push-button on/off switch on the system does not turn off system AC power.  To
remove AC power from the system, you must unplug each AC power cord from the wall
outlet or power supply.

SAFETY STEPS:  Whenever you remove the top and front covers in a non hot-swap or non
hot-plug operation, follow these steps:

1.   Turn off all peripheral devices connected to the system.

2.   Turn off the system by using the push-button on/off power switch on the system.

3.   Unplug the AC power cord from the system or from wall outlets.

4.   Label and disconnect all cables connected to I/O connectors or ports on the back of the
      system.

5.   Provide some electrostatic discharge (ESD) protection by wearing an antistatic wrist
      strap attached to chassis ground of the system—any unpainted metal surface—when
      handling components.

6.   Do not operate the system with the covers removed.

The system has two covers: a top cover and a front cover.

After you have completed the six SAFETY steps above, any user can remove the top cover.
However, only qualified service personnel can remove the front cover.

For proper cooling and airflow, always reinstall the chassis covers before turning on the
system.  Operating the system without the covers in place can damage system parts.  To
install the covers:

1. Check first to make sure you have not left loose tools or parts inside the system.

2. Check that cables, add-in boards, and other components are properly installed.

3. Attach the covers to the chassis with the screws removed earlier, and tighten them
firmly.

4. Connect all external cables and the AC power cord to the system.

continued
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WARNING:  English (continued)
A microprocessor and heat sink may be hot if the system has been running.  Also, there may
be sharp pins and edges on some board and chassis parts.  Contact should be made with
care.  Consider wearing protective gloves.

Danger of explosion if the battery is incorrectly replaced.  Replace only with the same or
equivalent type recommended by the equipment manufacturer.  Discard used batteries
according to manufacturer’s instructions.

The system is designed to operate in a typical office environment.  Choose a site that is:

• Clean and free of airborne particles (other than normal room dust).

• Well ventilated and away from sources of heat including direct sunlight.

• Away from sources of vibration or physical shock.

• Isolated from strong electromagnetic fields produced by electrical devices.

• In regions that are susceptible to electrical storms, we recommend you plug your
system into a surge suppresser and disconnect telecommunication lines to your modem
during an electrical storm.

• Provided with a properly grounded wall outlet.
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AVERTISSEMENT : Français
Le bloc d'alimentation de ce produit ne contient aucune pièce pouvant être réparée par
l'utilisateur. Ce produit peut contenir plusieurs blocs d'alimentation. Veuillez contacter un
technicien qualifié en cas de problème.

Ne pas essayer d'utiliser ni de modifier le câble d'alimentation CA fourni, s'il ne correspond
pas exactement au type requis.

Le commutateur CC de mise sous tension/hors tension n'éteint pas l'alimentation CA du
système. Pour mettre le système hors tension, vous devez débrancher chaque cordon
d'alimentation CA de sa prise.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ: Lorsque vous ouvrez le panneau supérieur et le panneau,
dans les cas autres qu'un branchement à chaud, suivez la procédure ci-dessous :

1. Mettez hors tension tous les périphériques connectés au système.

2. Mettez le système hors tension en mettant l'interrupteur général en position OFF
(bouton-poussoir).

3. Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation CA du système et des prises murales.

4. Identifiez et déconnectez tous les câbles reliés aux connecteurs d'E/S ou aux accès
derrière le système.

5. Pour prévenir les décharges électrostatiques lorsque vous touchez aux composants,
portez une bande antistatique pour poignet et reliez-la à la masse du système (toute
surface métallique non peinte du boîtier).

6. Ne faites pas fonctionner le système lorsque les panneaux sont ouverts.

Le système possède deux panneaux : un panneau supérieur et un panneau avant.

Une fois ces six étapes de SÉCURITÉ accomplies, vous pouvez retirer le panneau supérieur
du système. Cependant, seul un technicien qualifié peut retirer le panneau avant.

Afin de permettre le refroidissement et l'aération du système, réinstallez toujours les
panneaux du boîtier avant de mettre le système sous tension. Le fonctionnement du
système en l'absence des panneaux risque d'endommager ses pièces. Pour installer les
panneaux, procédez comme suit :

1. Assurez-vous ne pas avoir oublié d'outils ou de pièces démontées dans le système.

2. Assurez-vous que les câbles, les cartes d'extension et les autres composants sont bien
installés.

3. Revissez solidement les panneaux du boîtier avec les vis retirées plus tôt.

4. Rebranchez le cordon d'alimentation CA et les câbles externes au système.

suite
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AVERTISSEMENT : Français (suite)
Le microprocesseur et le dissipateur de chaleur peuvent être chauds si le système a été
sous tension. Faites également attention aux broches aiguës des cartes et aux bords
tranchants du capot. 'usage de gants de protection est conseillé.

Danger d'explosion si la batterie n'est pas remontée correctement. Remplacer uniquement
DYHF�XQH�EDWWHULH�GX�P PH�W\SH�RX�G�WP�XQ�W\SH�UHFRPPDQG �SDU�OH�FRQVWUXFWHXU�
Débarrassez-vous des piles usagées selon les instructions du fabricant.

Le système a été conçu pour fonctionner dans un cadre de travail normal. L'emplacement
choisi doit être :

• Propre et dépourvu de poussières en suspension (sauf la poussière normale).

• Bien aéré et loin des sources de chaleur, y compris du soleil direct.

• À l'abri des chocs et des sources de vibration.

• Isolé de forts champs électromagnétiques générés par des appareils électriques.

• Dans les régions sujettes aux orages magnétiques, il est recommandé de brancher
votre système à un suppresseur de surtension, et de débrancher toutes les lignes de
télécommunications de votre modem en cas d'orage.

• Muni d'une prise murale correctement mise à la terre.
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WARNUNG: Deutsch
Das Netzteil dieses Produkts enthält keine wartungsbedürftigen Teile. Dieses Produkt
könnte mehr als ein Netzteil umfassen. Überlassen Sie die Wartungsarbeiten qualifiziertem
Personal.

Versuchen Sie nicht, das mitgelieferte Netzkabel zu verändern oder einzusetzen, wenn es
nicht ganz genau dem benötigten Kabeltyp entspricht.

Der Wechselstrom des Systems wird durch den Ein-/Ausschalter für Gleichstrom nicht
ausgeschaltet. Ziehen Sie jedes Netzkabel aus der Steckdose bzw. dem Netzgerät, um den
Stromanschluß des Systems zu unterbrechen.

SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN: Wenn Sie die obere und vordere Gehäuseabdeckung im
Rahmen einer Nicht-Hot-Swap- oder Nicht-Hot-Plug-Operation abnehmen, gehen Sie stets
folgendermaßen vor:

1. Schalten Sie alle am System angeschlossenen Peripheriegeräte aus.

2. Schalten Sie das System mit dem Hauptschalter aus.

3. Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel Ihres Systems aus der Steckdose.

4. Beschriften und entfernen Sie alle Kabel, die mit E/A-Anschlüssen oder Ports auf der
Rückseite des Systems verbunden sind.

5. Um sich gegen elektrostatische Entladung zu schützen, sollten Sie eine Antistatik-
Manschette tragen, die Sie beim Arbeiten mit Komponenten zur Erdung an einem
beliebigen unlackierten Metallteil befestigen.

6. Schalten Sie das System niemals ohne ordnungsgemäß montiertes Gehäuse ein.

Das System verfügt über zwei Abdeckungen: eine obere und eine vordere
Gehäuseabdeckung.

Nachdem Sie die sechs oben beschriebenen SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN
durchgeführt haben, kann jeder beliebige Benutzer die obere Systemabdeckung entfernen.
Die vordere Gehäuseabdeckung sollte jedoch nur von qualifiziertem Wartungspersonal
abgenommen werden.

Um ordnungsgemäße Kühlung und Lüftung zu gewährleisten, sollten Sie die Abdeckungen
immer erst befestigen, bevor Sie das System wieder in Betrieb nehmen. Wenn Sie das
System ohne die Abdeckungen einschalten, können Teile des Systems beschädigt werden.
Montieren der Abdeckungen:

1. Vergewissern Sie sich zuerst, daß Sie keine Werkzeuge oder Kleinteile im System
vergessen haben.

2. Überprüfen Sie dann, ob Kabel, zusätzliche Boards und andere Komponenten korrekt
eingebaut wurden.

3. Befestigen Sie die Abdeckungen mit Hilfe der zuvor entfernten Schrauben am
Gehäuse, und ziehen Sie sie fest an.

4. Schließen Sie alle externen Kabel und das Netzkabel Ihres Systems wieder an.

Fortsetzung
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WARNUNG: Deutsch (Fortsetzung)
Mikroprozessor und Kühlkörper können heiß sein, wenn das System längere Zeit
eingeschaltet war. Außerdem können einige Platinen und Gehäuseteile scharfe Spitzen und
Kanten aufweisen. Arbeiten an Platinen und Gehäuse sollten vorsichtig ausgeführt werden.
Sie sollten Schutzhandschuhe tragen.

Bei falschem Einsetzen einer neuen Batterie besteht Explosionsgefahr. Die Batterie darf nur
durch denselben oder einen entsprechenden, vom Hersteller empfohlenen Batterietyp
ersetzt werden. Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Batterien den Anweisungen des Herstellers
entsprechend.

Das System wurde für den Betrieb in einer normalen Büroumgebung entwickelt. Der
Standort sollte:

• Sauber und staubfrei sein (Hausstaub ausgenommen);

• gut gelüftet und keinen Heizquellen ausgesetzt sein (einschließlich direkter
Sonneneinstrahlung);

• keinen Erschütterungen ausgesetzt sein;

• keinen starken, von elektrischen Geräten erzeugten, elektromagnetischen Feldern
ausgesetzt sein;

• in Regionen, in denen elektrische Stürme auftreten, mit einem
Überspannungsschutzgerät verbunden sein; während eines elektrischen Sturms sollte
keine Verbindung der Telekommunikationsleitungen mit dem Modem bestehen;

• mit einer geerdeten Wechselstromsteckdose ausgerüstet sein.
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AVVERTENZE: Italiano
Rivolgersi a un tecnico specializzato per la riparazione dei componenti dell’alimentazione di
questo prodotto. È possibile che il prodotto disponga di più fonti di alimentazione.

Non tentare di modificare o utilizzare cavi di alimentazione in c.a. che non siano del tipo
prescritto.

L’interruttore acceso/spento nel pannello anteriore non interrompe l’alimentazione del
sistema. Per interromperla, è necessario scollegare tutti i cavi di alimentazione dalle prese a
muro o dall’alimentatore.

MISURE DI SICUREZZA: nel caso sia necessario rimuovere i coperchi superiore e frontale
del telaio durante un'operazione di collegamento a computer spento o scollegato dalla presa,
procedere come segue:

1. Spegnere tutte le periferiche collegate al sistema.

2. Spegnere il sistema utilizzando l'interruttore di alimentazione spento/acceso.

3. Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione in c.a. dal sistema o dalla presa a muro.

4. Apporre un'etichetta e scollegare tutti i cavi collegati ai connettori I/O o alle porte sulla
parte posteriore del sistema.

5. Assicurare un minimo di protezione da scariche elettrostatiche (ESD), indossando un
bracciale antistatico collegato a un componente metallico non verniciato del telaio
quando si maneggiano i componenti del server.

6. Non attivare il sistema privo di coperchi.

Il sistema è dotato di due coperchi: un coperchio superiore e un coperchio frontale.

Dopo aver effettuato le sei operazioni di SICUREZZA descritte in precedenza, l'utente può
rimuovere il coperchio superiore. Il coperchio frontale può essere rimosso solo da personale
qualificato.

Per evitare che il sistema si surriscaldi e per garantire un'opportuna ventilazione, reinstallare
sempre i coperchi prima di attivare il sistema. Se si attiva il sistema senza aver ricollocato i
coperchi in posizione, alcune parti del sistema potrebbero esserne danneggiate. Per
installare i coperchi:

1. Verificare innanzitutto di non aver lasciato utensili o altre parti all'interno del sistema.

2. Verificare che i cavi, le schede aggiuntive e gli altri componenti siano stati installati
correttamente.

3. Fissare saldamente i coperchi al telaio utilizzando le viti precedentemente rimosse.

4. Collegare tutti i cavi esterni e il cavo di alimentazione al sistema.

continua
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AVVERTENZA: Italiano (continua)
Se il sistema è stato a lungo in funzione, il microprocessore e il dissipatore di calore
potrebbero essere surriscaldati. Fare attenzione alla presenza di piedini appuntiti e parti
taglienti sulle schede e sul telaio. Prestare attenzione durante l'esecuzione dei contatti. È
consigliabile utilizzare guanti di protezione.

Se sostituita in modo errato, la batteria potrebbe esplodere. Sostituire le batterie scariche
solo con batterie originali o del tipo consigliato dal produttore dell'apparecchiatura. Per lo
smaltimento delle batterie usate, attenersi alle istruzioni del produttore.

Il sistema è progettato per l'utilizzo in ambienti adibiti a ufficio. Scegliere una posizione con
le seguenti caratteristiche:

• Pulita, priva di particelle diverse dalla polvere normalmente presente nell'ambiente di
lavoro.

• Aerata e lontana da fonti di calore, compresa la luce solare diretta.

• Lontana da fonti di vibrazione o urti.

• Isolata dai forti campi magnetici prodotti da apparecchi elettrici.

• In regioni soggette a temporali, si consiglia di collegare il computer a un limitatore di
corrente e di scollegare le linee di telecomunicazione dal modem durante i temporali.

• Dotata di una presa a muro con adeguata messa a terra.
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ADVERTENCIAS: Español
El usuario debe abstenerse de manipular los componentes de la fuente de alimentación de
este producto, cuya reparación debe dejarse exclusivamente en manos de personal técnico
especializado. Puede que este producto disponga de más de una fuente de alimentación.

No intente modificar ni usar el cable de alimentación de corriente alterna, si no corresponde
exactamente con el tipo requerido.

Nótese que el interruptor activado/desactivado en el panel frontal no desconecta la corriente
alterna del sistema. Para desconectarla, deberá desenchufar todos los cables de corriente
alterna de la pared o desconectar la fuente de alimentación.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD: Cuando extraiga las cubiertas superior y frontal en
operaciones que no sean de intercambio activo o en caliente, siga las siguientes
instrucciones:

1. Apague todos los dispositivos periféricos conectados al sistema.
2. Apague el sistema presionando el interruptor encendido/apagado.

3. Desconecte el cable de alimentación CA del sistema o de las tomas de corriente
alterna.

4. Identifique y desconecte todos los cables enchufados a los conectores E/S o a los
puertos situados en la parte posterior del sistema.

5. Cuando manipule los componentes, es importante protegerse contra la descarga
electrostática (ESD). Puede hacerlo si utiliza una muñequera antiestática sujetada a la
toma de tierra del chasis — o a cualquier tipo de superficie de metal sin pintar.

6. No ponga en marcha el sistema si se han extraído las cubiertas.

El sistema tiene dos cubiertas: una superior y otra frontal.

Después de completar las seis instrucciones de SEGURIDAD mencionadas, el usuario
puede extraer la cubierta superior. Sin embargo, la cubierta frontal sólo la puede extraer
personal técnico cualificado.

Para obtener un enfriamiento y un flujo de aire adecuados, reinstale siempre las tapas del
chasis antes de poner en marcha el sistema. Si pone en funcionamiento el sistema sin las
tapas bien colocadas puede dañar los componentes del sistema. Para instalar las tapas:

1. Asegúrese primero de no haber dejado herramientas o componentes sueltos dentro
del sistema.

2. Compruebe que los cables, las placas adicionales y otros componentes se hayan
instalado correctamente.

3. Incorpore las tapas al chasis mediante los tornillos extraídos anteriormente,
tensándolos firmemente.

4. Conecte todos los cables externos y el cable de alimentación CA al sistema.

continúa
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ADVERTENCIAS: Español (continúa)
Si el sistema ha estado en funcionamiento, el microprocesador y el disipador de calor
pueden estar aún calientes. También conviene tener en cuenta que en el chasis o en el
tablero puede haber piezas cortantes o punzantes. Por ello, se recomienda precaución y el
uso de guantes protectores.

Existe peligro de explosión si la pila no se cambia de forma adecuada. Utilice solamente
pilas iguales o del mismo tipo que las recomendadas por el fabricante del equipo. Para
deshacerse de las pilas usadas, siga igualmente las instrucciones del fabricante.

El sistema está diseñado para funcionar en un entorno de trabajo normal. Escoja un lugar:

Limpio y libre de partículas en suspensión (salvo el polvo normal).

• Bien ventilado y alejado de fuentes de calor, incluida la luz solar directa.

• Alejado de fuentes de vibración.

• Aislado de campos electromagnéticos fuertes producidos por dispositivos eléctricos.

• En regiones con frecuentes tormentas eléctricas, se recomienda conectar su sistema a un
eliminador de sobrevoltage y desconectar el módem de las líneas de telecomunicación
durante las tormentas.

• Provisto de una toma de tierra correctamente instalada.
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